

[3587]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI
CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 150 OF 2026



Between:

Vase Lakshmi Pragna, W/o. Ananda Rao, D/o. Parkerla Lakshmi Kantha Rao, Aged about 28 years, Female, R/o. D.No.4-64, K.Bethapudi Village Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534 204.

Appellant/Respondent

AND

Vase Ananda Rao, S/o. late Rama Krishna, Aged about 38 years, Male, ACTO, R/o.D.No.5-7, Vegavaram Village, Denduluru Mandal, West Godavari District, Bhimadole-534 455.

Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section 39 of the Special Marriage Act, 1954 praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, being aggrieved by the Order, Dated 16.09.2025 passed in D.O.P.No.63 of 2020 on the file of Court of the III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of decree and order dated 16.09.2025 in D.O.P.No.63 of 2020 on the file of III Additional District Judge, Buimavaram, West Godavari District, Pending disposal of CMA No.150 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the arguments of SRI MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioner, M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Perused the report submitted by the mediation centre.

This Court deems it appropriate to interact with the parties.

Both the parties shall appear before this Court on 08.07.2026.

List the matter on 08.07.2026."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. **The III Additional District Judge, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District**
2. **The Secretary, Mediation & Arbitration Centre, High Court of A.P., Amaravati**
3. **Vase Ananda Rao, S/o. late Rama Krishna, ACTO, R/o.D.No.5-7, Vegavaram Village, Denduluru Mandal, West Godavari District, Bhimadole-534 455.**
4. **Vase Lakshmi Pragna, W/o. Ananda Rao, D/o. Parkerla Lakshmi Kantha Rao, R/o. D.No.4-64, K.Bethapudi Village, Bhimavaram Mandal, West Godavari District-534 204.(3&4 BY SPEED POST)
(FOR APPEARANCE)**
5. **One CC to SRI. MANGENA SREE RAMA RAO Advocate
[OPUC]**
6. **One CC to M/s. KAVITHA GOTTIPATI Advocate [OPUC]**
7. **Two spare copies**

KJ

HIGH COURT

DR,J &
BM,J

DATED:24/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 08.07.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.150 of 2026

APPEARANCE

